
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 09, 2017

REGULAR, 10/9/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 09, 2017, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 09, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 09, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 09th day of October 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 11:00 a.m.- To receive information from Beaumont Dream Center and Harbor House Foundation
regarding their proposal to lease the Al Price Juvenile Detention property.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 09, 2017

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 4 for
(RFP 15-015/JW), Emergency Disaster Assistance Recovery for
Jefferson County with DRC Emergency Services.  Amendment No. 4
will provide pricing for removal of White Goods and Household
Hazardous Waste (HHW).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
2. Consider and approve specifications for Request for Proposal(RFP 17-

032/YS), Emergency Debris Removal Services(In Response To
Hurricane Harvey)for Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve FY 2017 budget transfer - Criminal District Court -
additional cost for indigent defense.

120-2032-412-5072 PAUPER ATTORNEY FEES $14,000.00

120-2032-412-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $8,500.00

120-2032-412-1095 EDUCATION PAY $5,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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October 09, 2017

4. Consider and approve Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County,
Texas and the Port Arthur Independent School District regarding the
provisions of A.S.A.P. Deputy Constables. The contract period is
10/01/2017 to 09/30/2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve amendment to funding agreement for Project 54100
Hydrologic Restoration of the Salt Bayou Watershed with National Fish
and Wildlife Foundation (NFWF) and Jefferson County, Texas.
Amendment allows recipients to make moderate variances at the “line
item” level of project budgets without the need for a formal amendment
to the applicable funding agreement, and make a small number of related
conforming changes.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and ratify, receive and file Grant terms and Agreement between
Texas Department of Public Safety/Texas Division of Emergency
Management (TDEM) and Jefferson County, Texas for FEMA-4332-
DR-TX (Hurricane Harvey).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills – check #438529 through checks #438892
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 09, 2017

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Consent for Demolition Form for Unsafe Structure for the City of
Beaumont with respect to property located at 1410 Emile St., Beaumont,
TX.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Consent for Demolition Form for Unsafe Structure for the City of
Beaumont with respect to property located at 2460-62 Park-Duplex,
Beaumont, TX.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Texas Extension
Education Association Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 09, 2017

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

11. Consider and possibly approve the addition of deputies Stanley Shipper
and Mark Ellis to the previously approved out -of -state travel for Sheriff
Zena Stephens. Sheriff Stephens was invited to speak and attend the 47th
Annual Legislative Conference on behalf of the Congressional Black
Caucus Foundation Inc. The conference was held on September 20-24,
2017 at the Walter E. Washington Convention Center in Washington
D.C. This trip was no cost to the County funded from the Narcotics
Forfeiture account.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 61

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-09-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               296.45     438679
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     438861
                                                                           341.95**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             36.87     438625
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     438631
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         194.59     438664
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                        795.75     438688
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                         66.88     438751
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    132.18     438820
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     438859
HERC RENTALS INC                                    7,854.15     438869
                                                                         9,224.07**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECH                               140.58     438570
ENTERGY                                               147.14     438604
M&D SUPPLY                                            268.16     438625
MUNRO'S                                               166.00     438631
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  94.88     438642
RITTER @ HOME                                         263.60     438649
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                            108.50     438678
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   39.56     438696
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       10.08     438747
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    53.82     438779
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     438799
SCHEAFFER MFG CO                                      990.78     438829
RELADYNE                                              483.84     438830
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     438831
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438859
GULF COAST                                             36.72     438874
                                                                         3,115.76**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                                16.04     438604
HALLENBECK RADIATOR SERVICE                           250.00     438608
MUNRO'S                                                38.40     438631
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               594.13     438639
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                        338.50     438688
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                39.12     438689
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   72.79     438696
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     147.94     438739
WINDSTREAM                                             42.40     438757
RURAL PIPE & SUPPLY CO                              4,618.08     438758
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     438799
SPURLOCK ROAD VETERINARY CLINIC                        44.62     438805
ON TIME TIRE                                          128.99     438807
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 65.00     438870
                                                                         6,536.01**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                                13.14     438604
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,145.15     438615
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 722.42     438656
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            103.24     438682
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       2,246.67     438699
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     438715
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      161.94     438738
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     438799
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                   1,381.72     438813
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     347.60     438859
                                                                         6,352.07**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.20     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     438799
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                       40.00     438815
                                                                           516.14**
PARKS & RECREATION
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    10-09-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ENTERGY                                                 9.04     438604
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     438682
JOE'S PAVEMENT STRIPING                             2,590.00     438823
                                                                         2,653.32**
GENERAL FUND

HARDIN COUNTY                                      13,111.23     438709
                                                                        13,111.23*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          417.23     438636
AT&T                                                  107.40     438669
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          388.98     438715
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.21     438716
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                       30,000.00     438717
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     438799
RT LAWRENCE CORPORATION                               100.50     438812
                                                                        31,426.32*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                            70.81*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          424.66     438636
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     438665
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.01     438715
HARRY SCHOPPE                                          12.84     438744
CANDACE PLESSALA                                      213.17     438771
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                           755.63*
COUNTY CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  662.57     438615
OFFICE DEPOT                                          291.85     438636
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          197.67     438715
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.29     438716
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     438799
                                                                         2,252.20*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     438715
THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP                                500.00     438752
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     438867
                                                                           970.40*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.95     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                            74.95*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          148.86     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     438799
                                                                           480.75*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  5,483.96     438640
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     438799
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      3,807.50     438876
                                                                        10,491.46*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 2,096.54     438593
THE EXAMINER                                           56.00     438596
FED EX                                                 41.21     438598
OFFICE DEPOT                                          158.55     438636
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.35     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                         2,468.65*
GENERAL SERVICES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    10-09-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.00     438615
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     438674
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,374.30     438687
NATIONAL ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          5,045.00     438691
TEXAS COFFEE COMPANY                                   85.54     438697
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     438710
IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                 160,000.00     438712
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      50.00     438814
SPOK INC                                                3.00     438840
LARRY WATTS                                         7,754.16     438892
                                                                       177,108.68*
DATA PROCESSING

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,211.41     438640
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                  2,500.00     438643
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         12,044.76     438698
SPS VAR, LLC                                        3,950.00     438733
TESTOUT CORPORATION                                   595.00     438781
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
SPOK INC                                               12.08     438840
                                                                        20,383.25*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          180.60     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
ALICIA MONK                                            22.36     438837
                                                                           272.96*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          193.69     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     438799
                                                                           465.34*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  130.00     438615
RANDI A. KING                                       1,004.06     438618
PATRICK KNAUTH                                        659.03     438620
MIKE LAIRD                                            628.83     438622
OFFICE DEPOT                                        4,081.02     438636
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     209.00     438673
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    125.00     438676
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          256.65     438715
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     438723
GRACE NICHOLS                                         900.95     438776
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     438799
GARY REAVES                                           522.53     438860
                                                                         9,325.27*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                        3,467.39     438636
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               136.55     438679
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          165.84     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                         3,839.78*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     438564
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     438569
TRAVIS EVANS                                        1,250.00     438595
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     438603
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     438633
WENDELL RADFORD                                       800.00     438647
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     438659
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.34     438715
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                     7,278.70     438770
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     438799
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                   60.00     438800
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              800.00     438816
STEVEN GREENE                                         250.00     438832
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      600.00     438835
                                                                        42,733.68*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

43



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    10-09-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.42     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                            72.42*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     438614
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            67.00     438720
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
JOHN WOOLDRIDGE                                       104.86     438844
                                                                           366.86*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     438715
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            69.00     438718
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                           139.81*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     438569
OFFICE DEPOT                                           42.21     438636
WENDELL RADFORD                                       100.00     438647
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     438681
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     438693
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.63     438715
SUMMER TANNER                                          87.30     438761
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                3,870.09     438800
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                                 800.00     438817
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      900.00     438835
JARED GILTHORPE                                       800.00     438838
                                                                        20,631.23*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                            70.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     438563
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     438566
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  325.00     438573
ANITA F. PROVO                                        775.00     438645
CHARLES ROJAS                                         725.00     438702
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     225.00     438746
ALLEN PARKER                                          225.00     438785
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   500.00     438794
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  150.00     438833
MELANIE AIREY                                         150.00     438848
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       225.00     438849
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       382.50     438854
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     438882
                                                                         4,902.50*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           96.90     438636
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.93     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     438799
                                                                           208.83*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          520.05     438636
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     438667
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            541.64     438698
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                             99.00     438740
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                         1,380.69*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     438799
                                                                            90.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.74     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                           111.74*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       450.00     438668
                                                                           450.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          102.56     438716
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                           172.56*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.84     438715
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           90.30     438721
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     438799
                                                                           338.06*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            210.00     438589
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        250.00     438693
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.73     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     438838
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     438878
                                                                         1,047.73*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DAVID GROVE                                           500.00     438563
COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            210.00     438589
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     438648
JOHN D WEST                                           300.00     438705
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.85     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     438838
JONATHAN VERNON                                       250.00     438864
                                                                         1,836.85*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    6,269.80     438599
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.13     438715
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     438719
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                         6,409.93*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  15.90     438665
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                79.20     438679
PRESS CLUB OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                          30.00     438692
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.46     438715
ASSN. FOR CONFLICT RESOLUTION                         195.00     438726
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
KARA HAWTHORN                                         637.19     438802
                                                                         1,035.75*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

RITTER @ HOME                                          16.36     438649
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         69.02     438653
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 745.70     438656
                                                                           831.08*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     438799
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     104.04     438584
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          528.09     438587
FED EX                                                 32.50     438598
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   816.00     438613
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  467.66     438616
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            300.00     438629
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NATIONAL NARCOTICS DECT. DOG ASSN.                       .01     438632
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,112.17     438636
PUBLIC AGENCY TRAINING COUNCIL                        325.00     438646
AT&T                                                  304.30     438669
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,617.16     438698
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,454.47     438715
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    65.90     438727
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             392.98     438728
FIVE STAR FEED                                        371.25     438741
NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                          3,000.00     438742
SNAP-ON-TOOLS                                       1,370.25     438772
CHIEF SUPPLY                                          243.84     438788
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     438799
COBAN TECHNOLOGIES INC                              1,315.00     438801
RITA HURT                                             275.00     438803
ROGER SMITH                                            43.55     438821
GALLS LLC                                           4,102.02     438851
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     438859
GRAPHIC WORKS ADVERTISING & DESIGN                    545.00     438872
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                 3,306.54     438883
VECTOR SECURITY                                       111.00     438885
RED THE UNIFORM TAILOR                              3,564.00     438888
                                                                        27,612.73*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                159.43     438598
LABCONCO, INC.                                      2,596.08     438621
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 303.58     438656
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                     61.48     438657
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE                         92.96     438660
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               153.00     438786
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     438799
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     438804
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     438852
ATTAINIT                                            1,070.28     438857
                                                                         5,096.81*
JAIL - NO. 2

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                      29.57     438558
AVIALL                                              4,360.00     438567
CARDINAL GLASS, INC.                                  707.00     438575
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   652.47     438601
ENTERGY                                            36,897.14     438604
ENTERGY                                                94.65     438605
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  659.95     438616
M&D SUPPLY                                             72.23     438625
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               4,046.10     438656
AT&T                                                  972.42     438669
SPORTY'S PILOT SHOP                                   280.60     438670
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                          41,616.57     438672
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                       1,429.29     438683
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                  1,275.00     438701
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           1,941.29     438728
TECHNOLOGY FOR ENERGY CORPORATION                   2,785.32     438760
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   480.00     438784
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     438799
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     125.64     438813
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                         180.73     438839
GALLS LLC                                              38.00     438851
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                    363.90     438855
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     890.00     438859
ORISON MARKETING LLC                                  179.70     438863
BOUDREAUX'S TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                     40.00     438866
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     438873
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                    40.00     438877
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      99.00     438881
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                         9,043.59     438886
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                2,635.01     438887
                                                                       113,575.17*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  600.81     438615
LARONDA TURNER                                        121.44     438641
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CHERYL TARVER                                          53.50     438686
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.19     438715
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         39.59     438731
JEFF NICKERSON                                        474.01     438736
LATASHA DILL                                          290.50     438754
LYNN BIERHALTER                                        74.90     438755
SHARON STREETMAN                                       53.50     438756
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     438799
JOSH CUYOS                                            204.90     438836
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       303.34     438846
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       118.23     438853
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                     117.70     438856
KAREN RIGGS                                           116.09     438858
ANNIE JONES                                            87.20     438884
                                                                         2,805.90*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                   152.00     438591
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                       4,909.26     438600
ENTERGY                                             8,059.55     438604
HOBART CORPORATION                                    566.50     438610
AT&T                                                  698.64     438669
FLOWERS FOODS                                         105.52     438743
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     373.83     438745
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              700.00     438762
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     438799
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               140.00     438852
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     438859
                                                                        16,390.09*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                              3,893.25     438695
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.07     438715
WATCH GUARD VIDEO                                   4,820.00     438769
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     438799
BLUE360 MEDIA                                         111.00     438890
                                                                         9,167.45*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CENTRAL POLICE SUPPLY, INC                             98.00     438753
                                                                            98.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     438666
LEADERSHIP SOUTHEAST TEXAS                            800.00     438690
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      542.32     438834
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     438847
                                                                         1,632.32*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          104.33     438636
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.91     438715
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                           187.24*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          128.31     438636
                                                                           128.31*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               317.00     438722
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     438799
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   507.95     438877
                                                                         1,147.88*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          9,991.66     438568
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         64,750.00     438806
                                                                        74,741.66*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     438799
                                                                           200.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1
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CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,996.00     438585
ENTERGY                                                70.00     438606
OFFICE DEPOT                                          989.32     438636
TEXAS PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                        32.50     438677
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          106.48     438715
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                      100.04     438730
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      62.60     438750
ESSLINE KNOX                                           50.83     438795
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     438799
                                                                         5,780.20*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     438586
TEXAS PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                        32.50     438677
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          155.95     438716
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     438799
                                                                         1,327.45*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          206.75     438636
RACHAEL COE                                            19.00     438713
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     438852
                                                                           365.75*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   33.36     438669
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     438799
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                122.22     438822
                                                                           478.71*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          233.34     438636
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            59,871.92     438828
VECTOR SECURITY                                       376.61     438885
                                                                        60,481.87*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  165.00     438572
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        109.16     438581
ECOLAB                                                209.95     438592
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                       2,206.77     438600
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   341.72     438601
ENTERGY                                             5,944.20     438604
M&D SUPPLY                                             15.42     438625
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,454.34     438656
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         191.83     438663
AT&T                                                  407.52     438669
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     288.07     438749
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     768.20     438775
ZENO IMAGING                                          543.13     438789
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     438859
AT&T                                               25,695.88     438865
                                                                        39,776.19*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     642.79     438583
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                   35.95     438609
SEARS COMMERCIAL CREDIT CENTER                        369.99     438658
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                               250.00     438703
SOLAR                                                  51.19     438724
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        140.49     438780
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     438799
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    15.80     438850
VECTOR SECURITY                                       407.04     438885
W AND W CONSTRUCTION                                3,100.00     438889
                                                                         5,153.25*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      84.01     438584
ENTERGY                                               376.68     438604
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          149.22     438611
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RITTER @ HOME                                         205.26     438649
AT&T                                                  699.98     438669
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             51.70     438682
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                            4,890.00     438685
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     438831
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   459.99     438850
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     438859
                                                                         9,021.36*
SERVICE CENTER

J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    408.43     438612
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                   1,318.07     438619
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      171.00     438630
MUNRO'S                                               251.05     438631
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 221.21     438642
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438706
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438707
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438708
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,685.58     438747
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           105.00     438773
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            100.37     438778
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  189.50     438819
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     247.02     438845
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438859
DENNIS LOWE                                           367.45     438868
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         279.85     438871
                                                                         5,509.63*
VETERANS SERVICE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  695.49     438615
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.27     438715
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           59.00     438716
HILARY GUEST                                           98.33     438734
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     438799
                                                                         1,096.09*
                                                                       738,451.46**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

FALCON CREST AVIATION SUPPLY, INC.                    423.60     438597
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                       6,189.39     438600
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  48.25     438617
M&D SUPPLY                                             15.40     438625
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     438631
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  86.57     438656
AT&T                                                   33.36     438669
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.71     438680
GREAT LAKES AERO PRODUCTS                             363.88     438737
THE REYNOLDS COMPANY                                  453.60     438777
PARKER LUMBER                                          23.98     438790
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
RELADYNE                                              878.62     438830
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438859
TEXAS AIRCRAFT PROPELLER & ACCESSOR                 1,325.24     438891
                                                                        10,079.40**
TOBACCO SETTLEMENT FUND

JULIE ROGERS "GIFT OF LIFE" PROGRAM               100,000.00     438759
                                                                       100,000.00**
FEMA EMERGENCY

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,353.20     438559
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,973.04     438560
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,923.60     438561
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       561.72     438562
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               125.00     438576
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               125.00     438577
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               125.00     438578
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               125.00     438579
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               325.00     438580
CONN'S APPLIANCES & PART                              889.99     438588
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 7,234.86     438602
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M&D SUPPLY                                             26.99     438626
OFFICE DEPOT                                          179.80     438637
OFFICE DEPOT                                          667.14     438638
RITTER @ HOME                                          47.96     438650
RITTER @ HOME                                           9.99     438651
RITTER @ HOME                                         863.06     438652
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  31.45     438662
MICHAEL KIRKPATRICK                                13,440.00     438694
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         314.27     438700
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    4,813.41     438711
ELKINS TRACTOR & HAULING SERVICE                      300.00     438732
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            510.00     438765
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                          1,200.00     438766
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            223.20     438767
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            167.40     438768
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          237.50     438808
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  4,709.71     438809
DABNEY GARAGE DOORS                                 1,930.00     438810
DABNEY GARAGE DOORS                                   255.00     438811
GULF COAST                                            421.86     438875
RBJ'S EATERY & CATERING                               235.00     438879
RBJ'S EATERY & CATERING                               260.00     438880
                                                                        48,605.15**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CMI INC                                               670.00     438574
                                                                           670.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   325.90     438727
JUDY PAASCH                                            40.00     438748
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,425.00     438862
                                                                         1,790.90**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,076.69     438729
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     438799
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,851.97     438825
                                                                         2,998.66**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     438665
                                                                             9.95**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          175.00     438654
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          225.00     438655
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             88.61     438675
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           80.82     438715
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          120.92     438716
JCCSC                                                 150.00     438793
                                                                           840.35**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        811.75     438581
ENTERGY                                             1,010.31     438604
LUBE SHOP                                               7.00     438624
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     438627
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      480.44     438644
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,152.06     438672
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            127.96     438684
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           724.24     438704
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,194.50     438745
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     382.08     438749
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          70.00     438763
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     438780
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                           48.50     438792
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     438799
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              807.05     438824
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SPOK INC                                               16.41     438840
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                93.00     438852
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     438859
                                                                         7,281.30**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     438799
                                                                            90.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     438799
                                                                            80.00**
JAG GRANTS

OFFICE DEPOT                                          223.41     438636
                                                                           223.41**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,843.12     438615
                                                                         1,843.12**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.01     438715
                                                                             2.01**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

SWICEGOOD MUSIC COMPANY                             1,236.50     438671
                                                                         1,236.50**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,076.45     438615
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,399.84     438616
                                                                         4,476.29**
CONST. PCT. 2 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  648.64     438615
                                                                           648.64**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         89.48     438582
M&D SUPPLY                                             97.54     438625
MUNRO'S                                               122.71     438631
SUN TRAVEL TOURS                                      595.00     438725
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.00     438780
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     438799
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     165.02     438813
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438859
                                                                         1,512.35**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     438799
                                                                           140.00**
AIRPORT FUND

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              826.58     438571
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     745.93     438584
ERECT-A-TUBE, INC.                                  2,412.28     438594
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   675.97     438601
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                      79.95     438623
MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 145.00     438628
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                     35.13     438640
RITTER @ HOME                                          24.98     438649
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               314.60     438679
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                               75.00     438685
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     438715
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             270.36     438728
MODERN AG PRODUCTS LTD                                488.17     438764
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 145.18     438782
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     438799
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      104.58     438818
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     26.09     438820
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         84,536.34     438841
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,417.80     438859
                                                                        94,464.34**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS
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GARVER LLC                                          6,959.00     438787
ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC                        10,912.50     438843
                                                                        17,871.50**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      63,826.03     438783
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 124,302.29     438791
                                                                       188,128.32**
SETEC FUND

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     217.12     438590
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,177.80     438859
                                                                         1,394.92**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                251.45     438567
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   141.36     438601
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,671.46     438615
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,281.17     438616
                                                                         5,345.44**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,654.50     438529
CLEAT                                                 288.00     438530
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,846.50     438531
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     438532
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     438533
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,380.00     438534
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,722.33     438535
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 468,079.07     438536
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     438537
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,640,537.41     438538
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                639,307.15     438539
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        126.84     438540
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,704.96     438541
TGSLC                                                 398.87     438542
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                     8.00     438543
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            200.05     438544
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  604,876.43     438545
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,539.99     438546
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,635.78     438547
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,586.24     438548
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        48,609.82     438549
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      49,470.72     438550
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      113.69     438551
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            119.39     438552
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     438553
JOHN TALTON                                         2,066.15     438554
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     438555
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     438556
CONSERVE                                              143.22     438557
                                                                     3,513,484.26**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

WELLS, PEYTON, GREENBERG & HUNT,LLP                   200.00     438565
                                                                           200.00**
MARINE DIVISION

HALL-MCSWEEN CANVAS & UPHOLSTERY                      767.43     438607
RITTER @ HOME                                         401.96     438649
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                               1,245.60     438661
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,734.33     438747
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               9,460.40     438774
                                                                        13,609.72**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  17,685.00     438735
CENTRAL POLICE SUPPLY, INC                            882.00     438753
PURSUIT SAFETY INC                                    671.46     438842
                                                                        19,238.46**
                                                                     4,803,525.77***
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Regular, October 09, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 09, 2017
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